

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AUGUST CABRERA *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BLACK & VEATCH SPECIAL  
PRODUCTS CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:19-CV-03833 (EGS)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT DAI GLOBAL, LLC'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

**NICHOLS LIU LLP**

Robert Nichols\*  
700 Sixth Street, N.W.  
Suite 430  
Washington, DC 20001  
Tel. (202) 846-9801  
Email RNichols@nicholsliu.com

\* *petition for D.D.C. admission pending*

**WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP**

Kevin M. Downey (D.C. Bar. # 438547)  
Christopher N. Manning (D.C. Bar # 464069)  
John M. McNichols (D.C. Bar # 490479)  
Brian T. Gilmore (D.C. Bar # 1030601)  
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
Tel. (202) 434-5000  
Fax. (202) 434-5029  
Email KDowney@wc.com  
CManning@wc.com  
JMcNichols@wc.com  
BGilmore@wc.com

*Counsel for Defendant DAI Global, LLC*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

    A.    DAI and the Stabilization of Afghanistan.....2

    B.    Plaintiffs’ Allegations .....4

        1.    The Allegations Against Unnamed “Companies” .....4

        2.    The Allegations Against DAI .....5

STATUTORY FRAMEWORK.....7

LEGAL STANDARD.....7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....8

ARGUMENT.....10

I.    THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO PLEAD FACTS PLAUSIBLY SUPPORTING  
AN ATA VIOLATION BY DAI.....10

    A.    The Court Should Disregard Plaintiffs’ Group Pleading Allegations. ....10

    B.    Plaintiffs’ DAI-Specific Allegations Fail to State a Plausible ATA Claim.....11

        1.    The Allegations Regarding Five of the Contracts Are Conclusory. ....11

        2.    The 2010 USAID OIG Report Contradicts Plaintiffs’ Claims  
Regarding the LGCD Contract. ....12

        3.    The Remaining Allegations Are Insufficient and Contradicted by  
the Referenced Documents. ....18

II.   PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST DAI ARE BARRED BY THE POLITICAL  
QUESTION AND DERIVATIVE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY DOCTRINES.....20

    A.    The Political Question Doctrine Bars Claims That Call into Question  
Foreign Policy Decisions of the Executive and Legislative Branches. ....21

    B.    Derivative Sovereign Immunity Bars Claims Arising from DAI’s  
Performance of Delegated Government Functions.....24

III.  THE PRIMARY LIABILITY CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED. ....26

    A.    The DAI Allegations Do Not Constitute “Act[s] of International  
Terrorism.” .....26

1.	The Allegations Defeat the ATA’s Objective Intent Requirement.....	26
2.	The Complaint Does Not Allege Acts by DAI That Were “Violent” or “Dangerous to Human Life.” .....	28
3.	The Allegations Fail to Establish the Knowledge Element Required for Each of the Alleged Criminal Predicate Offenses.....	29
4.	Count Two Fails to State a Claim for Payments to the Haqqani Network.....	30
B.	The Allegations Fail the ATA’s Rigorous Proximate Causation Test.....	31
IV.	THE SECONDARY LIABILITY CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED. ....	35
A.	Plaintiffs’ Fail to Plead That a Designated FTO Committed, Planned or Authorized the Attacks. ....	36
1.	Count Five Lacks Well-Pleaded Allegations of FTO Involvement.....	36
2.	Count Six’s RICO Artifice Fails to Satisfy the FTO Requirement. ....	39
B.	Plaintiffs Fail to Allege That DAI Knowingly and Substantially Assisted an Act of International Terrorism. ....	41
	CONCLUSION.....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....8, 12

*Atuahene v. City of Hartford*, 10 Fed. App’x 33 (2d Cir. 2001).....11

*Avco Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*, 884 F.2d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....39

*Averbach v. Cairo Amman Bank*, 2020 WL 486860 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 2020).....30, 41

*Bancoult v. McNamara*, 445 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....23

*Bates v. Nw. Human Servs., Inc.*, 466 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2006) .....11

*Beebe v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.*, 129 F.3d 1283 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....25

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....8, 18

*Brill v. Chevron Corp.*, 2017 WL 76894 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 9, 2017).....28

*Brill v. Chevron Corp.*, 2020 WL 1200695 (9th Cir. Mar. 12, 2020).....31, 41

*Butters v. Vance Int’l, Inc.*, 225 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2000) .....24, 25

*Copeland v. Twitter, Inc.*, 352 F. Supp. 3d 965 (N.D. Cal. 2018) .....43

*Crosby v. Twitter, Inc.*, 921 F.3d 617 (6th Cir. 2019) .....8, 31, 34, 43

*Cunningham v. Gen. Dynamics Info. Tech., Inc.*, 888 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 2018) .....8

*Doe v. Von Eschenbach*, 2007 WL 1848013 (D.D.C. June 27, 2007).....12

*El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States*, 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....22

*Feld Entm’t Inc. v. ASPCA*, 873 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D.D.C. 2012).....11, 40

*Fields v. Twitter, Inc.*, 881 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2018) .....8, 31, 34

*Flores-Figueroa v. United States*, 556 U.S. 646 (2009).....41

*Freeman v. HSBC Holdings PLC*, 413 F. Supp. 3d 67 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) .....27

*Goldberg v. UBS*, 660 F. Supp. 2d 410 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....43

*Haig v. Agee*, 453 U.S. 280 (1981).....22

*Halberstam v. Welch*, 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....42, 43

*Harbury v. Hayden*, 522 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....21

*Honickman ex rel. Goldstein v. BLOM Bank*, 2020 WL 224552 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 14, 2020) .....42

*In re Elevator Antitrust Litig.*, 502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007).....12

*In re Series 7 Broker Qual. Exam Scoring Litig.*, 510 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2007) .....25

*Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y*, 478 U.S. 221 (1986) .....21

*Joiner v. United States*, 2020 WL 1482380 (5th Cir. Mar. 27, 2020) .....24

*Kaempe v. Myers*, 367 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....8, 13

*Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL*, 405 F. Supp. 3d 525 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) .....8, 28, 30

*Kemper v. Deutsche Bank AG*, 911 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2018)..... passim

*King v. Burwell*, 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....41

*Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins.*, 511 U.S. 375 (1994) .....7

*Lillard & Lillard v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Ass’n*, 971 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D.D.C. 2013).....8

*Linde v. Arab Bank*, 882 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2018) .....41, 43

*Magluta v. Samples*, 256 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2001).....11

*Mangold v. Analytic Servs., Inc.*, 77 F.3d 1442 (4th Cir. 1996) .....25

*Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.*, 770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014).....28

*O’Sullivan v. Deutsche Bank*, 2019 WL 1409446 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2019).....28, 31, 41

*Owens v. BNP Paribas, SA*, 897 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....8, 31, 32, 34

*Regan v. Wald*, 468 U.S. 222 (1984) .....21

*Rothstein v. UBS*, 647 F. Supp. 2d 292 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....43

*Rothstein v. UBS AG*, 708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013).....31, 32, 34

*RSM Prod. Corp. v. Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer U.S. LLP*, 682 F.3d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....12

*Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War*, 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....7

*Schneider v. Kissinger*, 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....21, 23

*Siegel v. HSBC N. Am. Holdings, Inc.*, 933 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2019) .....8, 34, 41, 42

*Stansell v. BGP, Inc.*, 2011 WL 1296881 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 31, 2011) .....27

*Stewart v. Nat’l Educ. Ass’n*, 471 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....2, 6, 8

*Stutts v. De Dietrich Grp.*, 2006 WL 1867060 (E.D.N.Y. June 30, 2006) .....28

*Taamneh v. Twitter, Inc.*, 343 F. Supp. 3d 904 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....37, 39, 43

*Toumazou v. Turkish Republic of N. Cyprus*, 71 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2014).....11

*United States v. Mitchell*, 445 U.S. 535 (1980) .....24

*United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.*, 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009) (per curiam).....40

*United States v. Reyes*, 270 F.3d 1158 (7th Cir. 2001).....29

*Weiss v. Nat’l Westminster Bank*, 768 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2014) .....26

*Weiss v. Nat’l Westminster Bank PLC*, 381 F. Supp. 3d 223 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....8, 41

*Westfall v. Erwin*, 484 U.S. 292 (1988) .....25

*Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Constr. Co.*, 309 U.S. 19 (1940) .....24, 25

*Zapata v. HSBC Holdings*, 414 F. Supp. 3d 342 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....27

**STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....1, 7, 8, 9

Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act, Pub. L. No. 114–222 .....7, 42

48 C.F.R. § 52.244-2 .....16

8 U.S.C. 1189 .....35

18 U.S.C. § 1961 .....39

18 U.S.C. § 1962 .....39

18 U.S.C. § 2331 .....7, 26, 28, 29

18 U.S.C. § 2333 ..... passim

18 U.S.C. § 2337 .....24

18 U.S.C. § 2339A .....29

18 U.S.C. § 2339B .....29, 30, 31, 37

50 U.S.C. § 1705.....29

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Congressional Research Service, R40699, *Afghanistan: U.S. Foreign Assistance* (Aug. 12, 2010).....22, 23

BBC News, *Aid Worker Linda Norgrove Was Killed by US Grenade* (Dec. 2, 2010).....1

Contract DFD-I-OO-OS-002S0-00, LGCD Master Agreement (Sept. 27, 2005).....16, 17

Contract No. 72030618C00011, Afghanistan Value Chains – Livestock (June 9, 2018).....4, 6, 18

DAI, Ethics & Compliance at DAI, <https://www.dai.com/who-we-are/ethics-integrity> .....17

DAI, Solutions, <https://www.dai.com/our-work/the-solutions> .....2

DAI, Who We Are: Mission & Values, <https://www.dai.com/who-we-are/mission-and-values> .....2

Gretchen Peters, *Haqqani Network Financing: The Evolution of an Industry* .....6, 12, 31

*Review of Security Costs Charged to USAID’s Projects in Afghanistan* (Review Rep. No. 5-306-10-002-S) (Sept. 29, 2010)..... passim

Richard A. Oppel Jr., *Afghan Bombers Storm U.S. Aid Office*, N.Y. Times (July 2, 2010).....1

Statement of Rep. Goodlatte, 162 Cong. Rec. H5240 (daily ed. Sept. 9, 2016).....35

Task Order No. 2, Local Governance and Community Development (LGCD) Project in Southern and Eastern Regions of Afghanistan (Oct. 2, 2006)..... passim

Task Order No. DFD-I-05-05-00220-00, FATA Capacity Building Development Program (Dec. 20, 2007) .....23

U.N. Security Council, *First Report of the Analytical Support & Sanctions Implementation Monitoring Team* (Sept. 5, 2012).....33

USAID, Afghanistan, <https://www.usaid.gov/afghanistan> .....4

USAID, Afghanistan: Implementing Partners, <https://www.usaid.gov/afghanistan/implementing-partners> .....6, 18

USAID, Measuring Impacts of Stabilization Initiatives (MISTI), <https://www.usaid.gov/afghanistan/fact-sheets/measuring-impacts-stabilization-initiatives-misti> .....23

USAID, OIG Oversight: Afghanistan & Pakistan, <https://oig.usaid.gov/afghanistan> .....3

USAID Press Release, *USAID Contractor Ex-Employee Arrested On Embezzlement Charges* (Apr. 14, 2014) .....20

U.S. Dep’t of State, Foreign Terrorist Organizations, <https://www.state.gov/foreign-terrorist-organizations/> .....38
